

**NO. 23-1191**

In The  
**United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

**O.W., a minor, by his next friend and  
parent Santrayia Bass,**

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

**MARIE L. CARR, police officer in her individual and official capacities;  
REID BAKER, assistant principal in his individual and official capacities;  
SCHOOL BOARD OF THE CITY OF VIRGINIA BEACH, VIRGINIA, a body corporate;  
CITY OF VIRGINIA BEACH, a body politic and corporate; AARON C. SPENCE, Superintendent in  
his individual and official capacities; DAN EDWARDS, school board members in their individual and  
official capacities; CAROLYN T. RYE, school board members in their individual and  
official capacities; KIMBERLY A. MELNYK, school board members in their individual and  
official capacities; BEVERLY M. ANDERSON, school board members in their individual and  
official capacities; SHARON R. FELTON, school board members in their individual and  
official capacities; DOTTIE HOLTZ; LAURA K. HUGHES, school board members in their individual  
and official capacities; VICTORIA MANNING, school board members in their individual and  
official capacities; TRENACE B. RIGGS, school board members in their individual and  
official capacities; JOEL MCDONALD, school board members in their individual and  
official capacities; PATTI T. JENKINS, Principal in her individual and official capacities;  
CAROLYN D. WEEMS, school board members in their individual and official capacities,**  
*Defendants – Appellees,*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT NORFOLK**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Makiba Gaines, Esq.  
Virginia State Bar No. 93983  
POLARIS LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C.  
2832 South Lynnhaven Road,  
Suite 201  
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23452  
Phone: (757) 904-0370  
Facsimile: (757) 866-5744  
mg@legalhep757.com**

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. JURISDICTION .....	1
III. FACTUAL DISPUTE.....	3
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT BAKER’S SEARCH OF O.W.’S CELLULAR PHONE WAS REASONABLE.....	14
A. The Special Needs Exception Does Not Apply To Criminal Investigations .....	15
B. Even if the Special Needs Exception were to Justify Departure from Standard Warrant and Probable Cause Requirements, School Authorities needed a Heightened Justification for Searching his Phone.....	18
C. The Appellees’ Affirmative Defenses are not Properly Before the Court.....	18
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT O.W. FAILED TO SHOW APPELLEES COMMITTED A CIVIL CONSPIRACY .....	19
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT O.W.’S CONFESSIONS WERE NOT COERCED IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS .....	23
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT THE SCHOOL BOARD DID NOT VIOLATE O.W.’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS .....	24
VIII. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT O.W. FAILED TO ESTABLISH HIS MONELL CLAIMS .....	25

IX. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN TAKING JUDICIAL NOTICE OF UNAUTHENTICATED, NON-PUBLIC RECORDS .....26

X. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING O.W.’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND AND FOR LIMITING FUTURE MOTIONS FOR LEAVE TO AMEND .....28

XI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING O.W.’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITH PREJUDICE.....29

XII. AMICI ARGUMENTS.....30

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.H. v. Church of God in Christ, Inc.</i> , 297 Va. 604, 831 S.E.2d 460 (2019).....	25
<i>Adbul-Mumit v. Alexandria Hyundai, LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90, 101 S. Ct. 411 (1980).....	27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986) .....	29
<i>Andes v. Vesant Corpo.</i> , 788 F.2d 1033 (4th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Britt v. Dejoy</i> , 45 F.4th 790 (4th Cir. 2022).....	1
<i>C. B. v. City of Sonora</i> , 769 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Calvary Christian Ctr. v. City of Fredericksburg</i> , 710 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	16
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	1
<i>Clatterbuck v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 708 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2008).....	26

*Deshaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services*,  
489 U.S. 189, 109 S. Ct. 998 (1989) .....25

*Doe v. South Carolina Department of Social Services*,  
597 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2010).....24

*Due Process Clause’” Henderson v. City of Roanoke*,  
No. 20-2386, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 6152 (4th Cir. Mar. 9, 2022) .....24

*Ferguson v. City of Charleston*,  
532 U.S. 67 (2001)..... 14, 15, 16

*Greene v. Camrete*,  
588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009).....16

*Hinkle v. City of Clarksburg*,  
81 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 1996).....20

*Hulsey v. Cisa*,  
947 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2020).....27

*Jackson v. McCurry*,  
762 F. App’x 919 (11th Cir. 2019).....18

*Jones v. Hunt*,  
410 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005).....17

*Karwicky v. United States*,  
55 F.2d 225 (4th Cir. 1932).....19

*Kontrick v. Ryan*,  
540 U.S. 443, 124 S. Ct. 906 (2004) .....19

*Loftus v. FDIC*,  
989 F. Supp. 2d 483 (D.S.C. 2013).....27

*Mann v. County of San Diego*,  
907 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2018).....17

*O.W. v. Sch. Board of the City of Virginia Beach, Civil Action,*  
 No. 2:21-cv-448, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25251  
 (E.D. Va. Feb. 14, 2023) .....20

*Ohio v. Robinette,*  
 519 U.S. 33, 117 S. Ct. 417 (1996).....19

*Olim v. Wakinekona,*  
 461 U.S. 238, 103 S. Ct. 1741, 75 L. Ed. 2d 813 (1983) .....24

*Orsi v. Kirkwood,*  
 999 F.2d 86 (4th Cir. 1993).....26

*Safford Unified Sch. Dist. #1 v. Redding,*  
 557 U.S. 364, 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009) .....18

*Scott v. Harris,*  
 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....1

*Terry v. Ohio,*  
 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 15, 16

*United States v. Curry,*  
 965 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2020).....17

*United States v. LaRouche,*  
 No. 92-6701, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 23412 (4th Cir. Sep. 13, 1993).....26

*Ward Elecs. Service, Inc. v. First Commercial Bank,*  
 819 F.2d 496 (4th Cir. 1987).....28

*Wofford v. Evans,*  
 390 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 15, 16

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....19

Va. Code § 16.1-305(D,D1).....26

Va. Code § 22.1-279.3:1 .....12  
Va. Code § 1738 .....27

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 17, 19, 28  
U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 23, 28  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....23

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1).....19  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b) .....2  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) and (C).....31  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 29, 30  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 901.....26  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 902.....26  
Fed. R. Evid. P. 201.....27

**Treatises**

1 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick,  
*Federal Evidence*, § 2.3 (3d ed. 2007) .....27
